
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Thursday, May 29, 2008 – 0530 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (103 new fires) 

New large fires:  1 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 7 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 

 
Rincon, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT also managing the Childress Ranch and Juno fires. 
Started on private land twenty-five miles northwest of Fort Davis, TX. Grass and mesquite. Active fire behavior 
with rapid rates of spread. 
 
Mustang Corner, Everglades NP. Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. Active runs in sawgrass.  
 
Tracy, National Forests in Florida. Three miles northeast of Paisley, FL. Pine and brush. Partially burning in a 
wilderness area. Smoldering with minor flare-ups.  
 
Mud Swamp New River, National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. 
Partially burning in a wilderness area. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Childress Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty miles southwest of Ozona, TX. 
Chaparral, cedar and grass. Isolated hot spots. Fire is unstaffed. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Juno, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles south of Juno, TX. Cedar, juniper and grass. Isolated hot spots. Fire is 
unstaffed. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
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* Rincon TX TXS 4,000 --- NR UNK NR --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Mustang Corner FL EVP 39,465 0 95 UNK 73 -26 1 3 3 0 3.2M NPS 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 42 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 6 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Tracy FL FNF 1,063 0 50 5/30 63 0 2 4 3 0 880K FS 

Mud Swamp New 
River 

FL FNF 2,073 0 95 UNK 14 0 0 2 2 0 NR FS 

Childress Ranch TX TXS 2,740 0 95 5/29 NR 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Juno TX TXS 680 0 95 5/29 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Brevard Complex FL FLS 12,505 0 100 --- 0 -109 0 0 0 279 NR ST 

Rocking JBH TX TXS 7,220 0 100 --- NR 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

FLS - Florida DOF 

 
 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 7 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Hennigan, Cimarron District, New Mexico State Forestry. Fifteen miles east of Maxwell, NM. Timber litter. 
Minimal fire activity.  
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Hennigan NM N2S 1,800 0 80 5/29 141 -27 4 12 1 0 700K ST 

 
 
 
 
 

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will develop across portions of the Four Corner 
states today. Dry thunderstorms are possible along the southern extent of the Continental Divide.  
Moderate wind in combination with low relative humidity is expected in the Northeast. Relative humidity 
will remain low over Florida. 
 
 Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Initiate All Actions Based on Current and Expected Fire Behavior 

 Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? What information will you want 
to get from resources you are replacing? 

 Can you observe the area or use scouts? What information are the scouts looking for? 

 Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted? List some ways your crew will 
scout out an area before you begin working 

 Are escape routes and safety zones marked for night use? How do you adjust marking safety 
zones and escape routes for night use? 

 Have potential dangers been located and can they be dealt with? List some dangerous fire 
behavior you may encounter and how you would deal with it. 

 Do you have access to weather and fire behavior forecasts? What is your unit’s procedure for 
obtaining forecasts? 

 To reduce risk, initiate the following: 

 Post lookouts.  

 Check communications.  

 Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or if the situation 
becomes too complex. Discuss fires where you have adjusted your actions based on 
current and expected fire behavior.  

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

1 

 
0 

3 

 
1 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
23 

1 

 
0 

11 

 
23 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
0 

  

 
  

7 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

4 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

2 

 
3 

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
9 

2 

 
1 

7 

 
18 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

1 

 
1 

2 

 
2 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

21 

 
79 

2 

 
11 

23 

 
90 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

41 

 
4,215 

1 

 
2 

42 

 
4,217 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

2 

 
3 

1 

 
5 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

91 

 
4,328 

9 

 
15 

103 

 
4,351 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

0 

 
20 

  

 
  

121 

 
641 

  

 
  

122 

 
867 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

29 

 
144 

10 

 
6 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

54 

 
210 

45 

 
63 

142 

 
1,821 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

43 

 
39 

4 

 
1 

  

 
  

4 

 
5 

327 

 
8,470 

95 

 
55 

473 

 
8,570 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

9 

 
0 

25 

 
87 

3 

 
15 

3 

 
2 

1,069 

 
3,985 

99 

 
1,679 

1,208 

 
5,768 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

357 

 
7,431 

9 

 
730 

9 

 
4,510 

  

 
  

78 

 
12,909 

42 

 
276 

495 

 
25,856 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

7 

 
271 

23 

 
249 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

34 

 
4,085 

10 

 
3 

78 

 
5,105 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

5 

 
10 

29 

 
1,192 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

20 

 
2,231 

11 

 
16 

70 

 
3,450 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

272 

 
7,300 

93 

 
12,456 

3 

 
24 

30 

 
601 

415 

 
217,764 

199 

 
35,391 

1,012 

 
273,536 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

109 

 
856 

10 

 
320 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

176 

 
49,301 

29 

 
794 

342 

 
53,192 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

295 

 
1,835 

  

 
  

10 

 
247 

8 

 
205 

6,339 

 
42,360 

224 

 
1,645 

6,876 

 
46,292 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

780 

 
52,260 

  

 
  

161 

 
11,551 

25 

 
436 

14,444 

 
938,426 

325 

 
25,507 

15,735 

 
1,028,180 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,906 

 
70,146 

204 

 
15,247 

208 

 
20,178 

79 

 
1,255 

23,077 

 
1,280,382 

1,079 

 
65,429 

26,553 

 
1,452,637 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 32,517 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,009,317 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
30 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
51 

4 

 
51 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
15 

0 

 
11 

1 

 
26 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
503 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
503 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
8 

0 

 
120 

2 

 
1,353 

2 

 
1,481 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
38 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
150 

1 

 
188 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
602 

  

 
  

12 

 
3,117 

1 

 
50 

19 

 
3,769 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
155 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
2,513 

3 

 
2,668 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
38 

10 

 
1,260 

0 

 
8 

13 

 
3,252 

9 

 
4,158 

33 

 
8,716 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
350 

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
2,912 

  

 
  

10 

 
3,262 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

9 

 
2,513 

29 

 
3,230 

2 

 
1,600 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

109 

 
21,234 

150 

 
28,577 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

10 

 
17,274 

8 

 
71 

1 

 
342 

109 

 
6,195 

167 

 
24,410 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

3 

 
737 

3 

 
1,076 

2 

 
26 

124 

 
4,446 

135 

 
6,403 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
156 

21 

 
2,613 

51 

 
14,594 

4 

 
219 

22 

 
984 

144 

 
16,936 

245 

 
35,502 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
170 

16 

 
2,298 

5 

 
346 

6 

 
603 

11 

 
2,237 

41 

 
10,726 

81 

 
16,380 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
2,436 

25 

 
2,471 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,820 

51 

 
7,914 

2 

 
281 

10 

 
1,132 

  

 
  

110 

 
46,937 

192 

 
59,084 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

19 

 
2,332 

25 

 
2,352 

68 

 
11,375 

14 

 
4,434 

23 

 
3,932 

110 

 
34,545 

259 

 
58,970 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

44 

 
30,145 

  

 
  

396 

 
52,188 

15 

 
991 

1,074 

 
69,247 

104 

 
32,273 

1,633 

 
184,844 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

26 

 
15,153 

  

 
  

99 

 
54,525 

71 

 
57,568 

324 

 
193,193 

874 

 
901,465 

1,394 

 
1,221,904 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

147 

 
53,704 

161 

 
19,018 

637 

 
152,925 

152 

 
66,094 

1,466 

 
272,873 

1,728 

 
1,077,193 

4,291 

 
1,641,807 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
313 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
313 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
1,237 

4 

 
1,237 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,255 

1 

 
1,255 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

6 

 
314 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

6 

 
2,562 

13 

 
3,004 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 3 0 258 1,019 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 11 5 

 Alberta 1 -44 488 2,051 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 5 5 

 Saskatchewan 12 485 155 1,892 

 Manitoba 18 1,134 141 8,399 

 Ontario 0 0 88 88 

 Quebec 0 0 99 100 

 Newfoundland 1 0 31 87 

 New Brunswick 4 1 84 73 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 160 268 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 1 0 15 17 

Total 40 1,576 1,535 14,005 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


