### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Thursday, May 29, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (103 new fires)

New large fires: 1 (\*)
Large fires contained: 2
Uncontained large fires: 7
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	42
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	6
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Rincon**, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT also managing the Childress Ranch and Juno fires. Started on private land twenty-five miles northwest of Fort Davis, TX. Grass and mesquite. Active fire behavior with rapid rates of spread.

Mustang Corner, Everglades NP. Fifteen miles southwest of Kendall, FL. Grass. Active runs in sawgrass.

**Tracy,** National Forests in Florida. Three miles northeast of Paisley, FL. Pine and brush. Partially burning in a wilderness area. Smoldering with minor flare-ups.

**Mud Swamp New River,** National Forests in Florida. Five miles northeast of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Partially burning in a wilderness area. Creeping and smoldering.

**Childress Ranch,** Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty miles southwest of Ozona, TX. Chaparral, cedar and grass. Isolated hot spots. Fire is unstaffed. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

**Juno**, Texas Forest Service. Ten miles south of Juno, TX. Cedar, juniper and grass. Isolated hot spots. Fire is unstaffed. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Rincon	TX	TXS	4,000		NR	UNK	NR		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Mustang Corner	FL	EVP	39,465	0	95	UNK	73	-26	1	3	3	0	3.2M	NPS

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tracy	FL	FNF	1,063	0	50	5/30	63	0	2	4	3	0	880K	FS
Mud Swamp New River	FL	FNF	2,073	0	95	UNK	14	0	0	2	2	0	NR	FS
Childress Ranch	TX	TXS	2,740	0	95	5/29	NR	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Juno	TX	TXS	680	0	95	5/29	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Brevard Complex	FL	FLS	12,505	0	100		0	-109	0	0	0	279	NR	ST
Rocking JBH	TX	TXS	7,220	0	100		NR	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

FLS - Florida DOF

### Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Hennigan**, Cimarron District, New Mexico State Forestry. Fifteen miles east of Maxwell, NM. Timber litter. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Hennigan	NM	N2S	1,800	0	80	5/29	141	-27	4	12	1	0	700K	ST

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Dry and windy conditions will develop across portions of the Four Corner states today. Dry thunderstorms are possible along the southern extent of the Continental Divide. Moderate wind in combination with low relative humidity is expected in the Northeast. Relative humidity will remain low over Florida.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



### http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### Initiate All Actions Based on Current and Expected Fire Behavior

- Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? What information will you want to get from resources you are replacing?
- Can you observe the area or use scouts? What information are the scouts looking for?
- Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted? List some ways your crew will scout out an area before you begin working
- Are escape routes and safety zones marked for night use? How do you adjust marking safety zones and escape routes for night use?
- Have potential dangers been located and can they be dealt with? List some dangerous fire behavior you may encounter and how you would deal with it.
- Do you have access to weather and fire behavior forecasts? What is your unit's procedure for obtaining forecasts?
- To reduce risk, initiate the following:
  - Post lookouts.
  - Check communications.
  - Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or if the situation becomes too complex. Discuss fires where you have adjusted your actions based on current and expected fire behavior.

# **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					2		2
Alaska	ACRES					0		0
	FIRES					2	1	3
Northwest	ACRES					1	0	1
	FIRES					10	1	11
Northern California								
	ACRES					23	0	23
Southern California	FIRES					7		7
- Countries Countries	ACRES					0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES					3	1	4
NOTHER ROCKIES	ACRES					0	0	0
Factors Oracl Basis	FIRES					2		2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES					0		0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES	2	1			2	2	7
Southwest	ACRES	3	5			9	1	18
	FIRES					1	1	2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					1	1	2
_	FIRES					21	2	23
Eastern Area	ACRES					79	11	90
	FIRES					41	1	42
Southern Area	ACRES	-				4,215	2	4,217
	FIRES	2	1	0	0	91	9	103
TOTAL	ACRES	3	5		0	4,328	15	4,351

### **Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1	0		121		122
Alaska	ACRES		206	20		641		867
Northwest	FIRES	29	10	4		54	45	142
nonnwest	ACRES	144	6	1,398		210	63	1,821
Northern California	FIRES	43	4		4	327	95	473
Northern Camorna	ACRES	39	1		5	8,470	55	8,570
Southern California	FIRES	9	25	3	3	1,069	99	1,208
Southern Camornia	ACRES	0	87	15	2	3,985	1,679	5,768
Northern Rockies	FIRES	357	9	9		78	42	495
Northern Nockies	ACRES	7,431	730	4,510		12,909	276	25,856
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	7	23	1	3	34	10	78
Edsterri Great Dasiri	ACRES	271	249	492	5	4,085	3	5,105
Western Great Basin	FIRES	5	29		5	20	11	70
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	10	1,192		1	2,231	16	3,450
Southwest	FIRES	272	93	3	30	415	199	1,012
Codinwest	ACRES	7,300	12,456	24	601	217,764	35,391	273,536
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	109	10	17	1	176	29	342
Nocky Wountain	ACRES	856	320	1,921	0	49,301	794	53,192
Eastern Area	FIRES	295		10	8	6,339	224	6,876
Lastern Area	ACRES	1,835		247	205	42,360	1,645	46,292
Southern Area	FIRES	780		161	25	14,444	325	15,735
Southern Area	ACRES	52,260		11,551	436	938,426	25,507	1,028,180
TOTAL	FIRES	1,906	204	208	79	23,077	1,079	26,553
1017.12	ACRES	70,146	15,247	20,178	1,255	1,280,382	65,429	1,452,637

Ten Year Average Fires	32,517
Ten Year Average Acres	1,009,317

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES						30	30
Northern California	FIRES						4	4
Northern Camornia	ACRES						51	51
Southern California	FIRES					1	0	1
Southern Camornia	ACRES					15	11	26
Northern Rockies	FIRES			2				2
Notthern Nockies	ACRES			503				503
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				0	0	2	2
Lasterii Oreat Dasiii	ACRES				8	120	1,353	1,481
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Counwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				0	1
rtooky Wournam	ACRES		38				150	188
Eastern Area	FIRES			6		12	1	19
Lasterii Area	ACRES			602		3,117	50	3,769
Southern Area	FIRES			2			1	3
Journal Prica	ACRES			155			2,513	2,668
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	10	0	13	9	33
	ACRES	0	38	1,260	8	3,252	4,158	8,716

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1			9		10
Alaska	ACRES		350			2,912		3,262
Northwest	FIRES	9	29	2	1		109	150
Northwest	ACRES	2,513	3,230	1,600	0		21,234	28,577
Northern California	FIRES	25	14	10	8	1	109	167
Troiting Tamorria	ACRES	415	113	17,274	71	342	6,195	24,410
Southern California	FIRES		3	3	3	2	124	135
	ACRES		118	737	1,076	26	4,446	6,403
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	21	51	4	22	144	245
	ACRES	156	2,613	14,594	219	984	16,936	35,502
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	16	5	6	11	41	81
	ACRES	170	2,298	346	603	2,237	10,726	16,380
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1	20		3	25
	ACRES		30	5	0		2,436	2,471
Southwest	FIRES	19	51	2	10		110	192
	ACRES	2,820	7,914	281	1,132		46,937	59,084
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	19	25	68	14	23	110	259
,	ACRES	2,332	2,352	11,375	4,434	3,932	34,545	58,970
Eastern Area	FIRES	44		396	15	1,074	104	1,633
	ACRES	30,145		52,188	991	69,247	32,273	184,844
Southern Area	FIRES	26		99	71	324	874	1,394
	ACRES	15,153		54,525	57,568	193,193	901,465	1,221,904
TOTAL	FIRES	147	161	637	152	1,466	1,728	4,291
	ACRES	53,704	19,018	152,925	66,094	272,873	1,077,193	1,641,807

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			4				4
Alaska	ACRES			313				313
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
North our Colifornia	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						4	4
Southern Camorna	ACRES						1,237	1,237
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiri	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Southwest	ACRES						1,255	1,255
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1						1
NOCKY WOUTHAIT	ACRES	128						128
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
Eastern Area	ACRES			1				1
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Southern Area	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	6	0	0	6	13
TOTAL	ACRES	128	0	314	0	0	2,562	3,004

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	3	0	258	1,019
Yukon Territory	0	0	11	5
Alberta	1	-44	488	2,051
Northwest Territory	0	0	5	5
Saskatchewan	12	485	155	1,892
Manitoba	18	1,134	141	8,399
Ontario	0	0	88	88
Quebec	0	0	99	100
Newfoundland	1	0	31	87
New Brunswick	4	1	84	73
Nova Scotia	0	0	160	268
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	1	0	15	17
Total	40	1,576	1,535	14,005

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*